

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Eleventh Circuit**

---

KELVIN LEON JONES, JEFF GRUVER, EMORY MARQUIS MITCHELL,  
BETTY RIDDLE, KRISTOPHER WRENCH, KEITH IVEY, KAREN LEICHT,  
RAQUEL WRIGHT, STEVEN PHALEN, CLIFFORD TYSON,  
JERMAINE MILLER, FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,  
ORANGE COUNTY BRANCH OF THE NAACP, LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF FLORIDA, CURTIS D. BRYANT, JR., JESSE D. HAMILTON,  
LATOYA A. MORELAND, LUIS A. MENDEZ,

*Plaintiffs/Appellees,*

v.

RON DESANTIS, in his official capacity of GOVERNOR OF FLORIDA,  
FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE,

*Defendants/Appellants.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO: 4:19-cv-00300-RH-MJF  
(Hon. Robert L. Hinkle)

---

---

**BRIEF OF GRUVER/JONES PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES**

---

---

JANAI S. NELSON  
SAMUEL SPITAL  
LEAH C. ADEN  
JOHN S. CUSICK  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 965-2200

JULIE A. EBENSTEIN  
R. ORION DANJUMA  
JONATHAN S. TOPAZ  
DALE E. HO  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

*Counsel for Gruver Plaintiffs/Appellees*

*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

JENNIFER A. HOLMES  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-1300

PIETRO SIGNORACCI  
DAVID GILLER  
PAUL WEISS RIFKIND WHARTON  
& GARRISON, LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 373-3000

*Counsel for Gruver Plaintiffs/  
Appellees*

MICHAEL A. STEINBERG, ESQ.  
4925 Independence Parkway,  
Suite 195  
Tampa, Florida 33634  
(813) 221-1300

*Counsel for Jones & Mendez Plaintiffs/  
Appellees*

DANIEL B. TILLEY  
ANTON MARINO  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA, INC.  
4343 West Flagler Street, Suite 400  
Miami, Florida 33134  
(786) 363-2700

JIMMY MIDYETTE  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA, INC.  
118 West Adams Street, Suite 510  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202  
(904) 353-8097

WENDY WEISER  
MYRNA PÉREZ  
SEAN MORALES-DOYLE  
ELIZA SWEREN-BECKER  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
120 Broadway, Suite 1750  
New York, New York 10271  
(646) 292-8310

*Counsel for Gruver Plaintiffs/  
Appellees*

---

*Jones v. DeSantis*, No. 19-14551

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	8
INTRODUCTION .....	15
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	18
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	19
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	20
I. Factual Background.....	20
A. Amendment 4’s Passage.....	20
B. Amendment 4’s Implementation Before July 1, 2019 .....	21
C. SB7066’s Challenged Provisions .....	22
D. Effect of SB7066 .....	24
E. SB7066’s Implementation .....	25
F. Upcoming Elections and Registration Deadline .....	26
II. Prior Proceedings.....	27
III. Standards of Review.....	29
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	30
ARGUMENT .....	34
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits .....	34

A.	The District Court Correctly Applied <i>Johnson v. Governor</i> in Holding that SB7066 Unconstitutionally Conditions Access to the Franchise Based on Wealth .....	34
B.	Supreme Court Precedent Establishes that Access to the Franchise Cannot Be Based on Ability to Pay.....	40
C.	There Are No Adequate Alternatives for Restoration Available to Returning Citizens Unable to Pay LFOs .....	45
D.	The District Court Correctly Found that SB7066 Unconstitutionally Punishes People for their Inability to Pay LFOs .....	51
E.	There Is No Rational Basis for Denying the Right to Vote to Plaintiffs Who Cannot Afford to Pay Outstanding LFOs .....	56
II.	The District Court Correctly Determined that the Remaining Factors Favor Plaintiffs .....	61
A.	Absent an Injunction, Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	62
B.	The Balance of Equities Favors Plaintiffs.....	62
C.	The Preliminary Injunction Serves the Public Interest .....	66
III.	Defendants’ Arguments Regarding the Twenty-Fourth Amendment Are Not Properly Before This Court .....	66
A.	SB7066 Must Comport with the Twenty-Fourth Amendment .....	67
B.	SB7066’s LFO Requirements are “Taxes” Under the Twenty-Fourth Amendment .....	69
IV.	The Preliminary Injunction Requires No Severability Analysis.....	70
	CONCLUSION.....	72
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	75
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re: Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017).....	21
<i>AFSCME v. Scott</i> , 717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	71
<i>Alabama v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 871 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	56
<i>Beacham v. Braterman</i> , 300 F. Supp. 182 (S.D. Fla. 1969) .....	48
* <i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Services, LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	29
* <i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	38, 44, 45
* <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	44, 56
* <i>Bynum v. Connecticut Commission on Forfeited Rights</i> , 410 F.2d 173 (2d Cir. 1969).....	35
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977) .....	72
<i>Callaway v. Block</i> , 763 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	19
* <i>Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	66



*Corley v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 303 (2009).....69

\**Crawford v. Marion County Election Board*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....41

*Crist v. Ervin*,  
56 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2010).....70

\**Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee*,  
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 63, 66

*Escoe v. Zerbst*,  
295 U.S. 490 (1935).....55

*Fish v. Kobach*,  
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....65

*Florida Democratic Party v. Detzner*,  
No. 4:16CV607-MW/CAS, WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016).....65

\**Fulani v. Krivanek*,  
973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992) .....57

\**Georgia Muslim Voters Project v. Kemp*,  
918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019) .....64

\**Griffin v. Illinois*,  
351 U.S. 12 (1956)..... 51, 54, 55, 71

*Hand v. Scott*,  
285 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....49

*Hand v. Scott*,  
888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 47, 63

*Harman v. Forssenius*,  
380 U.S. 528 (1965)..... 68, 69

\**Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections*,  
383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... *passim*

*\*Harvey v. Brewer*,  
605 F.3d 1067 (2010)..... 57, 58, 68

*Hobson v. Pow*,  
434 F. Supp. 362 (N.D. Ala. 1977).....42

*Howard v. Gilmore*,  
No. 99-2285, 2000 WL 203984 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2000).....69

*Hunter v. Underwood*,  
471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 42, 68

*Hurley v. Moore*,  
233 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2000) .....36

*Johnson v. Bredesen*,  
624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 55, 69

*\*Johnson v. Governor*,  
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

*Kaimowitz v. Orlando, Florida*,  
122 F.3d 41 (11th Cir. 1997).....19

*Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.*,  
376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) .....30

*League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 62, 65

*Lebron v. Secretary, Florida Department of Children & Families*,  
710 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2013) .....63

*\*Lubin v. Panish*,  
415 U.S. 709 (1974)..... 38, 45, 47

*\*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*,  
519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 37, 41, 44, 53

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....63

*\*Mayer v. City of Chicago*,  
 404 U.S. 189 (1971)..... 53, 54

*Morrissey v. Brewer*,  
 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....55

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*,  
 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....70

*New Motor Vehicle Board of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....63

*\*O’Brien v. Skinner*,  
 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....44

*Obama for America v. Husted*,  
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....62

*Owens v. Barnes*,  
 711 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1983).....57

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....42

*Penn v. Attorney General of the State of Alabama*,  
 930 F.2d 838 (11th Cir. 1991) .....72

*Richardson v. Ramirez*,  
 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....41

*Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo*,  
 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005) .....30

*\*Schweiker v. Wilson*,  
 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....56

*Scott v. Roberts*,  
 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....62

*\*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*,  
 517 U.S. 44 (1996) ..... 36, 37

*\*Shepherd v. Trevino*,  
575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 41, 68

*\*Tate v. Short*,  
401 U.S. 395 (1971).....59

*U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....59

*United States v. Booker*,  
543 U.S. 220 (2005).....71

*United States v. Georgia*,  
892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....65

*United States v. Gillis*,  
938 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2019) .....39

*\*United States v. Kaley*,  
579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 36, 37

*United States v. Pavlenko*,  
921 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2019) .....67

*\*United States v. Plate*,  
839 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2016) .....54

*United States v. State Tax Commission of Mississippi*,  
421 U.S. 599 (1975).....70

*\*Williams v. Illinois*,  
399 U.S. 235 (1970).....51

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida*,  
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) .....72

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....71

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....59

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....18  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....18  
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....18  
29 U.S.C. § 206 .....49  
Fla. Stat. § 318.18 .....49  
Fla. Stat. § 938.29 .....70  
Fla. Stat. § 938.30 ..... 47, 49  
Fla. Stat. § 97.055 .....26  
Fla. Stat. § 98.0571 .....22  
Fla. Stat. § 98.0751 ..... 16, 46, 47, 50

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fla. Const. Art. VI § 4 (2018).....15  
Fla. Const. Art. VI § 4 (2019).....21  
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV ..... 67, 69

**Legislation**

Fla. Laws Ch. 2019-62 § 33.....26

**Other Authorities**

Fla. H. Staff Analysis, H.B. 1381 (May 13, 1998) ..... 23, 24, 61  
Fla. H. Staff Analysis, H.B. 13 (June 23, 1999) ..... 24, 61  
Fla. R. Exec. Clem. 8 (2001) .....35  
Fla. R. Exec. Clem. 9 (2001) .....35  
Fla. R. Exec. Clem. 10 (2001) .....35

Fla. R. Exec. Clem. 9 (2011) .....49

Fla. R. Exec. Clem. 10 (2011) .....49

*Abolition of Poll Tax in Federal Elections: Hearing on H.J. Res. 404, 425, 434, 594, 601, 632, 655, 663, 670 & S.J. Res. 29 Before the Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 87th Congr., 2d Sess. 15 (1962).....69*

Fla. Court Clerks & Comptrollers, *2018 Annual Assessment and Collections Report, Statewide Summary – Circuit Criminal at 11*, <https://finesandfeesjusticecenter.org/content/uploads/2019/01/2018-Annual-Assessments-and-Collections-Report.pdf> .....24

*Florida Revenue Estimating Conference 2019 Florida Tax Handbook*, <http://edr.state.fl.us/content/revenues/reports/taxhandbook/taxhandbook2019.pdf>.....70

Lawrence Mower, *Amendment 4 Will Likely Cost ‘Millions’ to Carry Out. Here’s Why.*, Tampa Bay Times (Apr. 4, 2019), <https://www.tampabay.com/florida-politics/2019/04/04/amendment-4-will-likely-cost-millions-to-carry-out-heres-why/> .....23

Letter from Ron DeSantis, Governor, to Laurel Lee, Secretary of State (June 28, 2019), <http://www.flgov.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/6.282.pdf> .....24

Rebekah Diller, *The Hidden Cost of Florida’s Criminal Justice Fees*, 23 Brennan Ctr. for Just. (2010), <https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/Justice/FloridaF&F.pdf> .....48
